TOWNSHIP OF HAINESPORT

ORDINANCE NO. 2018-5

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR AND DETERMINE
THE RATE OF COMPENSATION OF OFFICIALS AND
EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HAINESPORT

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Hainesport
in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey as follows:

Article I — Ordinance Amendments. Ordinance 2017-15 as subsequently amended is
hereby further amended to establish the following rates of compensation of Officers and
Employees whose compensation shall be on an annual basis, except as specified
otherwise:
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Chairman of the Township Committee
Members of the Township Committee
Municipal Clerk

Chief Financial Officer

Tax Assessor

Tax Collector

Recreation Director

Assistant to Recreation Director

[and Use Board Secretary

. Zoning Officer
. Code Enforcement Officer

(plus $15/hr for court attendance)

. Technical Assistant

. Working Foreman

. Acting Working Foreman
. Probationary Driver/Operator/Labor (no CDL)

. Probationary Driver/Operator/Labor (with CDL)
. Class 1 CDL/Laborer (1-3yrs.)

. Class 11 CDL/Laborer (4-3 yrs.)

. Class HI CDL/Laborer (6-10 yrs.)

. Class IV CDL/Laborer (11-15 yrs.)

. Class V CDI/Laborer {16 + yrs.)

. Administrator

. Board of Health Secretary

. Assistant #1

. Administrative Assistant #3

. Clerk Typist

. Finance Clerk

. Computer Services Technician

. Crossing Guard

. Recording Secretary (stipend)

. Fire Official

. Deputy Clerk

. Clean Communities Grant Coordinator

$5,573
$5.016
$17,146
$29,725
$26.623
$61,124
$3.019
$1.811
$6,928
$10.351
$7.716

$34.963
$26.27/hr
$23.64/hr
$14.86/hr
$15.76/hr
$17.17/Mr
$18.39/hr
$19.97/hr
$21.01/hr
$23.00/hr
$78.761
$1,248
$34,964
$7.775
$20,787
$22.694
$3,152
$25.63-$35.88/day
$114/meeting
$22,500

5% Grant Award



The ranges of rates of compensation of vacant employment positions whose
compensation shall be on an annual basis, except as specified otherwise, when hired by
the Township Committee by resolution, shall be payable as follows:

I. Seasonal Laborer $8.50-312.50/hr

2. Seasonal Recreation $8.50-325.00/hr

3. Public Works Supervisor $40,000-$55,000 (annual)
4. Director of Public Works $5.000-$10,000 (annual)

Article II — Repealer

All ordinances or parts of ordinances are hereby repealed to the extent of such
inconsistency.

Article 1} — Severability

The provisions of this ordinance are severable. If any provisions of this ordinance or its
application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, said invalidity shall not affect
any other provision of application of this ordinance which can be given effect without the
proviston or application of this ordinance.

Article IV — Effective Date

This ordinance shall take effect immediately after final passage and publication according
to law, but shall be retroactive to and effective as of the first day of January 2018, unless
otherwise stipulated by resolution, for all employees continuously employed by the
Township of Hainesport from January 1, 2018 to the effective date of this ordinance.



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TOWNSHIP OF HAINESPORT
ORDINANCE 2018-5

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR AND DETERMINE
THE RATE OF COMPENSATION OF OFFICIALS AND
EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HAINESPORT

The ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at a
spectal meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Hainesport held on May
8, 2018. It will be further considered for final passage after a public hearing at the
regular meeting to be held on June 12, 2018 at the Municipal Building, One Hainesport
Centre, Hainesport, New Jersey at 7:00 P.M. at which time and place any persons
desiring to be heard upon the same will be given an opportunity to be heard. Copies of
said Ordinance may be obtained from the Township Clerk.

Dated: May 8, 2018 N

Pauia L. Kosko, RMC
Township Administrator/Clerk

Motion | Second | Ayes Nays Abstention | Absent
Costa X X
Gilmore X
Schneider X X
Fitzpatrick X
Masciocchi X




NOTICE OF FINAL PASSAGE

TOWNSHIP OF HAINESPORT
ORDINANCE 2018-5

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR AND DETERMINE
THE RATE OF COMPENSATION OF OFFICIALS AND
EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HAINESPORT

Notice is hereby given that Ordinance 2018-5 as entitled above has been finally adopted
on final reading by the governing body of Hainesport Township after a public hearing at

a meeting held on June 12, 2018. Said Ordinance shall take effect in accordance with
law.

ATTEST:

Dated: (o [ 2-20/5 p
t ° /. ﬂ< /4@3/4

Paula L Kosko, RKIC
Township Admmlstratcn/CIelk

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF
APPROVAL BY:
Dated: (s /2 2015 /
=~ Frank Mas€iocchi
Mayor of Hainesport Township
Motion | Second | Ayes Nays Abstention [ Absent
Costa X X
Gilmore X
Schneider X X
Fitzpatrick X
Masciocchi X

Introduced: May 8, 2018
First Publication: May 11, 2018
Adoption: June 12, 2018
Final Publication: June 15,2018



