# TOWNSHIP OF HAINESPORT ORDINANCE NO. 2018-5

# AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR AND DETERMINE THE RATE OF COMPENSATION OF OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HAINESPORT

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Hainesport in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey as follows:

<u>Article I</u> – Ordinance Amendments. Ordinance 2017-15 as subsequently amended is hereby further amended to establish the following rates of compensation of Officers and Employees whose compensation shall be on an annual basis, except as specified otherwise:

1.	Chairman of the Township Committee	\$5,573
2.	Members of the Township Committee	\$5,016
3.	Municipal Clerk	\$17,146
4.	Chief Financial Officer	\$29,725
5.	Tax Assessor	\$26,623
6.	Tax Collector	\$61,124
7.	Recreation Director	\$3,019
8.	Assistant to Recreation Director	\$1,811
9.	Land Use Board Secretary	\$6,928
10.	Zoning Officer	\$10,351
11.	Code Enforcement Officer	\$7,716
	(plus \$15/hr for court attendance)	
12.	Technical Assistant	\$34,963
13.	Working Foreman	\$26.27/hr
14.	Acting Working Foreman	\$23.64/hr
	Probationary Driver/Operator/Labor (no CDL)	\$14.86/hr
16.	Probationary Driver/Operator/Labor (with CDL)	\$15.76/hr
17.	Class I CDL/Laborer (1-3yrs.)	\$17.17/hr
18.	Class II CDL/Laborer (4-5 yrs.)	\$18.39/hr
19.	Class III CDL/Laborer (6-10 yrs.)	\$19.97/hr
20.	Class IV CDL/Laborer (11-15 yrs.)	\$21.01/hr
21.	Class V CDL/Laborer (16 + yrs.)	\$23.00/hr
22.	Administrator	\$78,761
23.	Board of Health Secretary	\$1,248
24.	Assistant #1	\$34,964
25.	Administrative Assistant #3	\$7,775
26.	Clerk Typist	\$20,787
	Finance Clerk	\$22,694
28.	Computer Services Technician	\$3,152
29.	Crossing Guard	\$25.63 <b>-</b> \$35.88/day
	Recording Secretary (stipend)	\$114/meeting
	Fire Official	\$22,500
	Deputy Clerk	-
33.	Clean Communities Grant Coordinator	5% Grant Award

The ranges of rates of compensation of vacant employment positions whose compensation shall be on an annual basis, except as specified otherwise, when hired by the Township Committee by resolution, shall be payable as follows:

1.	Seasonal Laborer	\$8.50-\$12.50/hr
2.	Seasonal Recreation	\$8.50-\$25.00/hr
3.	Public Works Supervisor	\$40,000-\$55,000 (annual)
4.	Director of Public Works	\$5,000-\$10,000 (annual)

#### Article II - Repealer

All ordinances or parts of ordinances are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

### **Article III** – Severability

The provisions of this ordinance are severable. If any provisions of this ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, said invalidity shall not affect any other provision of application of this ordinance which can be given effect without the provision or application of this ordinance.

#### **Article IV** – Effective Date

This ordinance shall take effect immediately after final passage and publication according to law, but shall be retroactive to and effective as of the first day of January 2018, unless otherwise stipulated by resolution, for all employees continuously employed by the Township of Hainesport from January 1, 2018 to the effective date of this ordinance.

#### NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

### TOWNSHIP OF HAINESPORT ORDINANCE 2018-5

## AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR AND DETERMINE THE RATE OF COMPENSATION OF OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HAINESPORT

The ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at a special meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Hainesport held on May 8, 2018. It will be further considered for final passage after a public hearing at the regular meeting to be held on June 12, 2018 at the Municipal Building, One Hainesport Centre, Hainesport, New Jersey at 7:00 P.M. at which time and place any persons desiring to be heard upon the same will be given an opportunity to be heard. Copies of said Ordinance may be obtained from the Township Clerk.

Dated: May 8, 2018

Paula L. Kosko, RMC

Township Administrator/Clerk

	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstention	Absent
Costa		X	X			
Gilmore			X			
Schneider	X		X			
Fitzpatrick			X			
Masciocchi			X			

#### NOTICE OF FINAL PASSAGE

# TOWNSHIP OF HAINESPORT ORDINANCE 2018-5

# AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR AND DETERMINE THE RATE OF COMPENSATION OF OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HAINESPORT

Notice is hereby given that Ordinance 2018-5 as entitled above has been finally adopted on final reading by the governing body of Hainesport Township after a public hearing at a meeting held on June 12, 2018. Said Ordinance shall take effect in accordance with law.

A	٦	٦٦	F	2	$T \cdot$

Dated: 6 12-2018

Paula L Kosko, RMC

Township Administrator/Clerk

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF APPROVAL BY:

Dated: 6-12-2018

Frank Masciocchi

Mayor of Hainesport Township

	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstention	Absent
Costa	X		X			
Gilmore			X			
Schneider		X	X			
Fitzpatrick						X
Masciocchi	_		X			

Introduced: May 8, 2018

First Publication: May 11, 2018

Adoption: June 12, 2018

Final Publication: June 15, 2018